40%

60%

80%

100%

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul.

Q1 2020: 99% Q2 2020: 71% Q3 2020: 96% Q4 2020: 93% Q1 2021: 76% Q3 2021Q2 2021: 84%

H1 2021: 80%

FINANCIALS

Valuation1 – Investment Properties 30 June 2021

CONFERENCE CALL - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 - 13 AUGUST 2021

9

in € thousand
01.01. –

30.06.2021
01.01. –

30.06.2020
CHANGE

Revaluation -11.177 -192.461 181.284

Revaluation at-equity 1.777 -49.171 50.948

Other impairment 0 0 0

Minority interest -1.913 23.759 -25.672

Valuation result before taxes -11.313 -217.873 206.560

Deferred taxes 1.693 38.607 -36.914

Valuation result after taxes2 -9.620 -179.266 169.646

5.98 5.97
5.87

5.46

5.24 5.23
5.32

5.43

5.71 5.73 5.76

5.7 5.69
5.53

5.13
4.94 4.93

5.01
5.12

5.39 5.41 5.43

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 H1
2020

2020 H1
2021

Net operating yield in % Net initial yield in %

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Valuation of Investment Properties nearly unchanged:

 Slight increase of Net Initial Yields (NIY) for shopping centers

 Adjusted expectations for market rents and reletting periods

IN € THOUSAND Basis change of -25bps change of +25bps

Rent increase rates3 1.41% -104,700 +153,100

Discount rate 6.06% +67,800 -66,700

Capitalization rate 5.24% +116,700 -103,100

Basis change of -100bps change of +100bps

Cost ratio 11.60% +41,800 -41,900

1 External appraisers: JLL (since 2015)
2 Attributable to group shareholders
3 Nominal rate of rent increases using the DCF method during the 10-year measurement period, including
inflation-related rent indexing and changes in the occupancy rate

FINANCIALS

10

Revenues - Effected by Corona-Pandemic

CONFERENCE CALL - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 - 13 AUGUST 2021

1As of 31 December 2020, there was a change in the disclosure of revenue. The property tax and building
insurance charges are no longer reported on a net basis. As a consequence the revenues (as well as the operating
costs) were increased leaving the NOI unchanged.